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2005 WISCONSIN ACT 460

AN ACT to amend 20.566 (1) (hp); antb create 20.250 (2) (h), 20.285 (1) (gn), 71.10 (5h) and 255.054 of the stat
utesjrelating to: creating an individual income tax chedkiair the prostate cancer research program, creating the
prostatecancer research program, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in incurredin administering ss. 71.10 (5)6e), (5f),-and
senate and assembly, do enact as follows: (50), (5h), and (5m)and 71.30 (10). All moneys speci

fied for deposit in this appropriation under ss. 71.10 (5)

SecTion 1. 20.250 (2) (h) of the statutes is created to () 5., (5€) (h) 4., (5f) (i)}-and5g) (i), (5h) (i). and (5m)
read: (i), and 71.30 (10) (i) and ). (i) shall be credited to this
20.250(2) (h) Prostate cancerasearch.As a contin appropriation.
uing appropriation, from moneys received as amounts ~ SECTION 4. 71.10 (5h) of the statutes is created to
designatedinder s. 71.10 (5h) (i), 50 percent of the net read:

amountscertified under s. 71.10 (5h) (h) 3.,ficovide 71.10(5h) PROSTATE CANCER RESEARCHPROGRAM.
prostatecancer research grants under s. 255.054. (a) Definitions. In this subsection:
SecTion 2. 20.285 (1) (gnpf the statutes is created 1. “Department” means the department of revenue.
to read: 2. “Prostate cancer research program” means the pro
20.285(1) (gn) Prostate cancerasearch.As a con gramunder s. 255.054 that provides money for prostate

tinuing appropriation, from moneys received as amounts cancer researchand the payment of administrative
designatedinder s. 71.10 (5h) (i), 50 percent of the net expenseselated to the administratiaf this subsection.
amountscertified under s. 71.10 (5h) (h) 3., for prostate  (b) Voluntary payments1. ‘Designation on return.’
canceresearch conducted by the University asgén- Everyindividual filing an income tax return who has a tax
sin Comprehensive Cancer Center under s. 255.054. liability or is entitled to a tax refund may designate on the
SecTioN 3. 20.566 (1) (hp) of thetatutes, as fafcted returnany amount of additional payment or any amount
by 2005 Wisconsin Acts 2&and71, is amended to read:  of a refund due that individual fdhe prostate cancer
20.566 (1) (hp) Administration of endangezd researctprogram.
resources;professional football district; lmast cancer 2. ‘Designation added to tax owed.’ If the individual
research; veterans trust fund; multiple scteis pro- owesany tax, the individual shall remit in full the tax due
grams; prostate cancer asearchvoluntary payments. andthe amount designated on the return for the prostate
The amounts in the schedule for the payment of all cancemresearch program when the individual files a tax
administrative costsincluding data processing costs, return.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 2003—-04 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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3. ‘Designation deducted from refund.” Except as mentin administering this subsection during the previous
providedin par (d), if the individual is owed a refund for fiscal year
thatyear after crediting under ss. 71.75 (9) and 71.80 (3) 2. The total amount received from all designations

and (3m), the department shall deductahmuntdesig for the prostate cancer research prognaaae by taxpay

natedon the return for the prostate cancer research pro ersduring the previous fiscal year

gramfrom the amount of the refund. 3. The net amount remaining after the administrative
(c) Errors; failure to emit corect amount.If an indk costs,including data processing costs, under subdkrel.

vidual who owes taxes fails to remit an amount equal to subtractedrom the total received under subd. 2.

or in excess of the total of the actual tax due, after error (i) Appropriations, disbursement of funtisthe fund.
correctionsand the amount designatedtbe return for From the moneygeceived from designations for the
the prostate cancer research program: prostatecancer research program, an amount equal to the

1. The department shall reduce the designation for sumof administrative expensdscluding data process
the prostate cancer research program to reflect theing costsgcertified under paih) 1. shall be deposited in
amountremitted in excess dhe actual tax due, after the general fund and credited to thegpropriation
errorcorrections, if the individual remitted an amoimt ~ accountunder s. 20.566 (1) (hp), artde net amount
excesf the actual tax due, after error correctidng, remainingthat is certified under path) 3. shall bered
lessthan the total of the actual tax due, after error cerrec ited to the appropriation accounts under ss. 20.250 (2) (h)
tions,and the amount originally designated onritern and20.285 (1) (gn), for the use specified under s. 255.054
for the prostate cancer research program. (2).

2. The designation for the prostate cancer research  (j) Amounts subject tefund. Amounts designated
programis void if the individualremitted an amount  for the prostate canceesearch program under this sub
equalto or less than the actual tax due, after error correc sectionare not subject to refund to the taxpayer unless the
tions. taxpayersubmits information to the satisfaction tbe

(d) Errors; insufficient efund. If an individual is departmentwithin 18 months after the date on whtble
oweda refund that does not equal or exceed the amounttaxesare due or the date on which the return is filed,
designatednthe return for the prostate cancer research whicheveris later, that the amount designated is clearly
program after crediting under ss. 71.75 (9) and 71.80 (3) in error Any refund granted by the department under this
and(3m) and afteerror corrections, the department shall paragraptshall be deducted from the moneys received
reducethe designation for the prostate cancer researchunderthis subsectionn the fiscal year for which the
programto reflect the actual amount of the refund that the refundis certified.

individual is otherwise owed, after crediting under ss. SecTioN 5. 255.054 of the statutes is created to read:
71.75(9) and 71.80 (3) and (3m) and after error correc 255.054 Prostate cancer research program. (1)
tions. The Medical College of Wconsin, Inc., and the Univer

(e) Conditions. If an individual places any conditions  sity of Wisconsin Comprehensive Cancer Center shall
on a designation for the prostate cancer research pro usethe moneysppropriated under ss. 20.250 (2) (h) and
gram,the designation is void. 20.285(1) (gn) for prostate cancer research projects.

() Woid designation.If a designation for the prostate Thesemoneys may not based to supplant funds avail
cancerresearch program is void, the department shall ablefor prostate cancer research from other sources.
disregardthe designation and determine amounts due, (2) Annually by January 1, the Medical College of
owed,refunded, and received without regard to the void Wisconsin,nc., and the Board of Regents of theiver
designation. sity of Wisconsin System shall each report to the appro

(g) Tax return. The secretary of revenue shall provide priate standing committees of the legislature under
aplace for the designations under this subsection on thel3.172(3) and to the governor on the prostate cancer
individual income tax return. researctprojects each has conducted under &)bin the

(h) Certification of amountsAnnually on or before previousfiscal year
Septembel5, thesecretary of revenue shall certify to the SEcTION 6. I nitial applicability.

Board of Regentsf the University of Visconsin System, (1) This act first applies ttaxable years beginning
the Medical College of Wsconsin, Inc., thelepartment ~ onJanuary 1 of the year in which this subsectakes
of administration, and the state treasurer all of the fellow effect,except thaif this subsection takesfett after July
ing: 31 this act first appliet® taxable years beginning on Jan
1. The total amount ofthe administrative costs, uaryl of the year following the year in which this subsec
including data processing costs, incurred by the depart tion takes dict.




